County of Fairfax, Virginia

TO: Distribution List
FROM: Barbara C. Berlin, AICP
Director, Zonin% Evaluation Division
Department of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Zoning Application Analysis
REFERENCE: Application No. RZ 2016-SU-015 (Old Lee Road LLC)

Case Information

Staff Coordinator: Joe Gorney

Pre-Staffing:
Tentative PC:

8/15/16
11/16/16

Staffing:
Tentative BOS:

9/29/16
TBD

MEMORANDUM

DATE: 7/13/2016

Memo Includes Full-Size Development Plans for Noted (®) Addressees: Yes X No O

Attached for your review and comment is the zoning case information for the subject application.

Action addressees are requested to provide written comments to the staff coordinator by (8/8/2016) to be considered in preparing
staff's recommendation on this application. Information addressees may also submit any comments by the same date.

Action Addre . Fairfax County Public Schools
® Fairfax County Park Authority Facilities & Transportation Svcs DPZ-ZED )
. . Planning & Dévelopment Div. Office of Design & Construction Attn: Branch Chiefs
© DPZ Planning Division Plan Review Coordinator Services
Chief, Env. & Dev. Review Br. Attn: Lynne Johnson 4th fl. Atin: Eric Brunner DPZ-ZED
Attn: Denise James i Chief, Proffer Interp. Branch
. ® Northern Va Soil and Water Fire & Rescue Dept. Attn: Kevin Guinaw
® DPWES Site and Addressing Conservation District Information & Technology
Attn: Brandy Dyer Attn: Willie Woode Attn: Eric Fisher DPZ-ZED .
. L . Admin. Asst., Legal Notices
® DPWES Sanitary-Sewer ®  Planning Commission Virginia Department of Forestry Attn: Lori Mallam
Attn: Gilbert Oséi-Kwadwo ® Board of Supervisors Forester
Sully District Attn: Jim Mc Glone DPZ Chief Zoning Inspector
o VDOT ] Attn: Joe Bakos
Attn: Paul Kraucunas 0 Office of Community . .
) . . Revitalization/Reinvestment Information Addressees Dept. of Facilities Mgmt.
®  Fire Prevention Div Attn: Barbara Byron . Analyst, Prop_ertéMgmt. Div.
Plans Review Section *CRD/CRA or Tysons only* @  Economic Dev, Authority Attn:Marguerite Guarino
Atin:Dave Thomas/Sandra Ward Director, Real Estate Services
. Fairfax County Water Authority Attn: Curtis Hoffman Dept. of Information Technology
©® Fairfax County Public Schools Planning & Engmeerln? Div. ) o Technology Infrastructure Div.
Facilities & Transportation Svcs Manger, Planning Dept. Planning Commission Attn: Steve Brundage
Facilities Planning Svcs -Attn: Greg Prelewicz Executive Director . .
Attn: Greg Bokan . . Attn: Jill Cooper Dept. of Family Services
. Dept. of Tax Administration . Adult Aging Services
®  Dept. of Transportation Real Estate Division Director Clerk to Board of Supervisors AAA, B-3-708
Transportation Plannin Attn: Tim Shirocky Atin: Cathy Chianese Atin: Jacquie Woodruff
Chief, Site Analyst Section L )
Attn: Michael Davis Dept. of Health DPZ-ZED Division Director Southeast Fairfax Dev. Corp.
Div. of Environmental Health Attn: Barbara Berlin, AICP Atin: TonE Fontana
©®  Dept. of Housing & Comm. Dev. Technical Review and *MV or LEE only*

Housing Development Div.
Housing Development Officer

Attn: Charlene Fuhrman-Schulz

Information Resources
Attn: Kevin Wastler

DPZ-ZED Asst. Director
Attn: Regina Coyle

Department of Planning and Zoning

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509 ;
Phone 703 324-1290 .7, srucar or
FAX 703 324-3924 PLANNING

. ZZONING
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship
Integrity * Teamwork* Public Service



COUNTY OF FAIRFAX APPLICATION# RZ 2016~ SU~-0\&

Department of Planning and Zoning
Zoning Evaluation Division (Staff will assign)
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801

Fairfax, VA 22035 (703) 324-1290 TTY 711

www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/zoning/application

ZONING APPLICATION

Rt
¢ L0

TRZ[/IPCA [ ] FDP [ | CDPA[ ] FDPA[ | DPA[] CP [ ]| JUN
AP P ”CAT'ON TYPE(S~:—~-: [CPA[] PRC[] PRCA[ ] CSP[] CSPA[] AA[] AF[] AR[||

TO: THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA
[]1(we), Old Lee Road LLC the applicant(s) petition you to adopt an ordinance amending the

Zoning Map of Fairfax County, Virginia, by reclassifying the below noted property from the I-3 . District to the
I-5 District.

[] (PCA) This application proposes to amend the proffers approved pursuant to

(case) in order to permit

Is this a partial PCA? (Y/N) If Yes, please identify affected acreage:

TAX MAP PARCEL(S):

43-2 ((1))2

TOTAL ACREAGE: 5.35%?3!‘85 CURRENT ZONING DISTRICT: I-3
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  Deed Book: 15935 PageNo. 20973

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PROPERTY (INCLUDING ZIP CODE):
14800 Old Lee Road Chantilly, VA 20151

ADVERTISING DESCRIPTION: (Ex.:North side of Lee Highway approx. 1000 feet west of its intersection with Newgate Bivd.) |
North side of Old Lee Road approximately 1000 feet west Willard Road
EXISTING USE: Vacant PROPOSED USE: New Vehicle Storage

MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT: |[sully ||OVERLAY DISTRICT(S): | A\ 4 {5

Waiver/Modification of Submission Requirements Requested: [ ]

The name(s) and address(es) of owner(s) of record shall be provided on the affidavit form attached and made part of this application.
The undersigned has the power to authorize and does hereby authorize Fairfax County staff representative on official business to enter
on the subject property as necessary to process the application.

|Applicant ContactName: =~ -~~~ IngentName: -~ - o
Old Lee Road LLC Keith C. Martin
Address: (o e oo e |Address: L
Street:41 70 Auto Park Clrcle Street: 8245 Boone Blvd #400
City:Chantilly |State:VA | Zip:20151 City:Vienna |State:vVA  |Zip:22182
Phone Number: = 0 o0 oo = PhoneNumber: 0
(W): [(C): (W):703 734-4800 (C):

/ﬂ / kmartm@tyrlawflrm com

Signature: c/ /(/r\ Date: 4.7/ /2 5/_//@ ;%&
\u,‘w QZ,,,Lu / Dt~ RZ Zoio-ovzs @l

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE \‘
Date Application Accepted: MO{ n ZO ZO (0 Application Fee Paid:  $ /%Zq YA oo




TRAMONTE, YEONAS, ROBERTS & MARTIN PLLC
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW

8245 BOONE BOULEVARD, SUITE 400 RECEIVED
VIENNA, VIRGINIA 22182 Department of Planning & Zoning
TELEPHONE: 703-734-4800
FACSIMILE: 703.442.9532 APR 2 9 2016

Zoning Evaluation Division

April 28,2016

Ms. Barbara Berlin

Dept. of Planning and Zoning

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801
Fairfax, VA 22035

Re:  Rezoning Application on Tax Map 43-2((1)) Parcel 2
Rezoning from I-3 District to I-5 District
Applicant: Old Lee Road LLC
Sully District

Dear Ms. Berlin:

The following is a statement of justification for the above-referenced Rezoning
Application. ” The Applicant, Old Lee Road LLC, has contracted to purchase the 5.352 acre
parcel currently zoned I-3 which is located on the north side of Old Lee Road approximately
1,000 feet west of Willard Road in the Sully District. The application requests rezoning to the I-
5 District to allow the permitted use of New Vehicle Storage. The proposed use will serve the
Fair Oaks Chantilly Chrysler Jeep Dodge dealership located in the Chantilly Auto Park
approximately one-half mile away.

The Generalized Development Plan (GDP) depicts the vehicle storage area, site access,
security fencing, landscaping and stormwater management facilities. There will be space to store
approximately 900 new vehicles on-site. Vehicles will be delivered directly to the property via
manufacturer transport trucks. The perimeter of the site will be secured by gated and locked
fencing. Low level security lighting meeting Zoning Ordinance Standards will be provided. The
facility will have no full-time employees located on-site. Stormwater/Best Management Practice
facilities will be provided in the form of an at grade dry pond. Site access will be provided via a
gated entrance along Old Lee Road.

It is submitted that the Rezoning Application is in conformance with the
recommendations of the Comprehensive Plan. The application property is discussed in the Area
III Dulles Suburban Center Land Unit Recommendations under Land Unit H. The Plan text
recommends that Land Unit H is planned for industrial, research and development, and



industrial/flex uses up to a maximum FAR of .35. New Vehicle Storage is considered an
industrial use and as there are no structures the proposed FAR will be 0.0.

Attached to this submission are the following:

Completed Zoning Application Form (4 copies)

Alta Survey (4 copies)

Metes and Bounds I.egal Description (4 copies)

Rezoning Affidavit

Title Owner Consent letters (3)

Agent Authorization letter

Tax Map 43-2 with Property outline in red

Application Filing Fee $32,740.00

Copy of draft Generalized Development Plan (remaining copies to be
provided)

Copies of Old Lee Road LLLC Operating Agreement, Articles of Organization, State
Corporation Commission Certificate of Organization and Resolution of Proffer Signing
Authority to be provided to the County Attorney’s Office upon request after Affidavit review.

Very trulyyours,

cc: Lawrence Pateros
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LANDSCAPING

ZONING REGULATIONS

NOTES

VICINITY MAP

_ Table 1210 10-year Tree Canopy Caleulation Worksheet

T Tronts

T Preseroion orge kS i

rTions wl
vear tree canapy

Hequizement

gross si onea =

e

INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING
MIN. REOUIRED 5% OF THE TOTAL AREA OF THE PARKING LOT.
REQUIRED: 164,954 ¢ 0.05 = 8,248 SF
PROPOSED: 9,696 SF

NG TRANSITIONAL SCREENING REQUIRED PER ZOMING ORDINANCE ARTIC

13.202 PERIPHERAL FARKING LOT LANDSCAFE CALCULATIONS

LE 13-300,

Lng: )

e stei af exmpiis

Adjusted gros snea :.:L:.“

Required | 10FT

OidLee Road
© Ro Provided __10FT

Required  4FT

EXISTING ZONE:  1-3
PROPOSED ZONE: -5
i—5 ZONING REGULATIONS
MINIMUM LOT AREA
PROVIDED: 233,123 SF

MINMUM LOT WIDTH:
ALLOWED: 1100 FT
PROVIDED: 200 FT

MINIMUM_YARD REQUIREMENTS:
FRONT: CONTROLLED BY A 45 DEGREE BULK PLAN ANGLE
NOT LESS THAN 40 FT
SIDE: MO REQUIREMENTS
REAR: NO REQUIREMENTS

HEN

Avea ol anop) phed for eriergy comseration

OER

(Area of eavopy planted Jor water qualny bensfits =

G {o3083alongwith tve that provides a

request Is located.

[be provided on the plan that states ane or more of the justifications listed in § 12|
fwhythe| -
[Yree Preservatian Target tanniot be met. Pravide sheet number where deviation

NET
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osa | -

ace this information prior ta the 10-vear Tree Cancpy Calcutations as per
nstructions in Fable 12.10,

s ooy podleTby el

A

s

Caopy s oA throngh ree reedgs

<

Arca alcamapy prosiled the e shiutis

0%

(o of DY represented by DS

oy wrea provided thiow

(s oilae puanting relelrequested?

[Tres Tank, or Tree Fund?

Feprovicl

e i oy sy T 2 IAdjacent properties e an MAXIMUM BUILOING HEIGHT
7| Ares of 105cu e camapy teqied 673561 - Tissm) rovided 41 Aulowen: 75 7
Madiicatin of gcae T Cuogy Reuscineats :
n : o Requiced (1 perd0FT} for AF 5
requcsted 0id Loe Road eauiced (1 per v_:aus%n GROSS FLOOR AREN
78 5 s oo ot pla sheet whirs odtbeation :
) s . !
N o vt A oot Prapertes south Required (1par SOFT) for 930LF 15 PROPOSED:  HONE
Provided AR
- ectied (1 per 0T far 1015 LF 0 -
[P Tree Prasermiton [adjacent Properties Narth Required (1perSOFT) v MAX. PERUITIED FR I =5 DISTRICT: 0.5
[CT[Toe Preservstion Tomet o~ rovide: :
(G- [Foralcunopy srex mstin st oF§ P50~ OPEN_SPACE
EI S TABLE 123 TREE PRESERYATION TARGET CALCULATIONS AND STATEMENT R OReD: 1Z R Jese L
Tok camnp aren provided by undjue oe vaHbE forest ] res - " - PARKING i
T o B A of existing tree canapy tfrom Fxisting Vegetation Mapl= | 213,000 LG IRED: WONE (MO EMPLOYEES AND NO DISPLAY AREA)
= W e of gram site " o 1% PROVIDED: 744 SPACES
E . |rercentoge of 10-year tree canopy required for site = 10%
o Toaxiom : o the 10-year oY be merthrough | o
o [Foniaf 5.5, Cand 05 [ -
¢ |Proposca peccontoge of conopy roq oe gh v atx
- Tree ot -
B Toiolaesy o g i TYPICAL PERIMETER DETAIL
m7-C o E.|Has the Tree Preservation Target minimum been met? Yes
57 |Roca <l camogy panied or g gustty ncfes g i No tor line F, then a request to deviate (rom the Tree Preservation Targetshall

PROP. CURB & GUTTER

PROP. PERIMETER 6' FENCE
AT PROPERTY LINE

EX. PROPERTY LINE
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THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON IS LOCATED ON FAIRFAX COUNTY TAX ASSESSMENT MAP
NO. 43~2 ((1)) 2. THE SUBJECT PARCEL CONSISTS OF A TOTAL OF 5.35 ACRES.

THE_PROPERTY IS IN THE NAME OF STUART C. DOWNS AS RECORDED N DEED BOOK
15333 PACE 2093 AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

THE PARCEL IS CURRENTLY LOCATED IN THE I-3 DISTRICT AND THE WATER SUPPLY
PROTECTION OVERLAY DISTRIGT AND THE AIRPORT NOISE IMPACT OVERLAY DISTRICT.

THIS REQUEST IS TO REZONE THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON FROM THE LIGHT INTENSITY
INDUSTRIAL BISTRICT {I-. w TO THE GENERAL INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT {I-5) TO OPERATE A
NEW VEHICLE STORAGE YARD,

THE PARGEL CONTAINS A 40 FT WIDE GAS LINE EASEMENT PER DEED BOOK 2911 PAGE
714 AND A 100 FT WIDE VEPCO EASEMENT PER DFED BOOK 1813 PAGE 645

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION IS AT 1 FT INTERVALS, TOPOGRAFHIC AND BOUNDARY
INFORMATION"FOR' THIS PROPERTY WAS DERIVED FROM A FIELD=RUN SURVEY CONDUCTED
MAY 201

THIS PROPERTY CONTAINS NO EXISTING STRUCTURES.

THIS PROPERTY COULD BE SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER, HOWEVER NO
CONNECTIONS ARE REQUIRED FOR THE PROPOSED USES.

THERE ARE_NO SCENIC ASSETS OR NATURAL FEATURES REQUIRING PROTECTION LOCATED
ON THIS SITE, NO_ ADVERSE AFFECTS ON THE NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES ARE ANTICIPATED
BY THE PROPOSED USES.

THERE ARE NO_KNOWN SOURCES OF HAZARDOUS OR TOXIC SUBSTANCES WITHIN THE
PROPERTY LIMITS.

. THIS SITE WILL BE DEVELOPED AT SUCH TIME AS ALL REQUIRED PERMITS ARE APPROVED.
. ACCORDING TO THE COUNTY'S PUBLISHED ZONING AND TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS AND FROM AN

ON 'SITE_VISIT, NO DELINEATION OF ANY GRAVE, OBJEGT OR STRUCTURE MARKING A
PLACE OF BURIAL WAS INDICATED ON THIS SITE.

ANY PROPOSED OUTDOOR LIGHTING WILL CONFORM TO THE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS OF
ﬂwxw&ﬂ_mi.m ZONING ORDINANCE, AND SHALL BE SUBJECT TO FINAL SITE PLAN
AF .

ACCORDING THE_COUNTY MAPPING, THERE ARE NO RESQURCE FROTECTION AREAS,
700~YEAR FLOODPLAIN, OR ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CORRIDORS LOCATED ON THIS SITE.

EXCEPT AS NOTED. THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONFIRMS TO ALL APPLICABLE
OROINANGES. REGULATIONS AND THE COUNTY'S RECENTLY AMENDED COMPREHENSIVE
LAN,

+1000°

Fox 7032621221
vevsstantec.com

@ Stantec
STANTEC

4500 DALY DRIVE, SUITE 100

CHANTALY, VA 20151

Date:
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14800 OLD LEE ROAD
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SULLY DISTRICT
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA
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Y MINIMUM STORMWATER INFORMATION FOR REZONING, SPECIAL EXCEFTION, c EE| m
. ) Stormwater runoff will be collected through proposed storm sewer inlets lacated throughout SPECIAL PERMIT ANDY DEVELOPMENT FLAN APELICATIONS e 335
97 Specifuaton: Ln; 2013 b the site. As shown on Sheet 1, the runoif wil be conveyed ta the Extended Delentlan . . N BRE
st Summary pond on the northwest end of the site via the proposed closed conduit system. The The following infomnation s raired to be shown or provided In o 20ning applaions, of a yabver raquest of the subission e s B w
runoff then enters the prapesed ED pand, Is detained, and discharged at rate not to equivmenl wilsfusificaion shallbe aftached. Nots: Waivers wi be acled upon separael. Failure to adequalaly addess e 2
exceed the existing runcff rate of the existing drainage channel. Per visual Inspection the X . i i Feal n
existing channel is stable and has been analyzed to determine that it is adequate sized to
Slie Land Cover Summary . carry the runoff. The existing chonnel flows north across on adjacent vacant parcel and Thi a
T o Blol [ Csols | Dsols | Tewls ol Totd is intercepted by an existing 54" closed conduit system which conveys the fiow for
. e oo b oes | wm [ e 15 135 feet under Wilard Road and onto Parcel 4 of Dulles internationat Special Pemits (Sect, 50112 & 24) Special Exceptions {Sect 9011208 2L) t
g Tord (aras] o T am e | awm | s ) Business Center. The condult deylights into an existing concrete swale, flows Chister Subnsion (Sect. 615 16 & 1N Commerciat Ravilalzalion Disbicts (Secl 3622 24 S 8
ey I ew T ow [ oo i | sm iy ly 160 and Is intercepked by another 54” closed conduit system. This conduit Deselopment Plans PRC Distric (Sect. 1530238 4L)  PRC Plan (Sect, 16-903 1E4 1 0) o
- oyetem discharges info the suisting dry pond JDPODID, Per wsual inspection, JOPODI0 FOP P Disits (Sect. 16-602 1A (6} Amendments (Sect. 18.202 10F & fol) 28
M:Z,;a_ERFESSEEE& oppears to be functioning os designed. The runoff is detained and then discharged %%
through the 48" pond outlet pipe. At this point the runoff enters the major floodplain |t t i T=100) wB32
associated with the tributary of Cub Run B2 A G dgating o Sonnutar anagent i) e ks of cearg o g scannoias ho I
It is our opinion thot adequate outf jed for this site. If upon final engineering tomn drainage pond spillways, access foads, MW
is found that the downstream drainage system is inadequate to convey the andstreamn hown on Shee B85
T T A R provements shall be made in accordance with Section 6-0203 outd be ested for suatily i i prp—
b of the PFM. i .
tee Comatiance Summary ———
Onstoars | Offsiarea | Drainage Storage fpond. dam
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ol TF Lasd Aodaction Rebisved 2 RO D T B
P Pervious Pavement] +-3.55 [} +-356 | +-154.638 | NA NA
s Starmwater detention and management measure il ba provided by the proposed Extendad | THE ENTIRE SITE (535 ACRES) IS WOODED WHTH THE EXCEPTION OF THE CLEARED ELECTRICAL
ot Lo Raduion Fehevas ) Detention pond shown on Sheet 1. The pand will be located on—site and constructed with | RIGHT-OF—WAY AREA. THIS AREA CONSISTS OF AN "OPEN FIELD' COVER TYPE AND IS 0.43 Dry (€D} Pord 4430 o w981 | wtarro | esdam '
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- To Jo Elloyy
e/Zo/ G
REZONING AFFIDAVIT

DATE: April 25, 2016
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

1, Keith C. Martin, Agent , do hereby state that I am an
(enter name of applicant or authorized agent)

(check one) [ 1 applicant
[v] applicant’s authorized agent listed in Par. 1(a) below

in Application No.(s):

(enter County-assigned application number(s), e.g. RZ 88-V-001)

-and that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the following information is true:

1(a). The following constitutes a listing of the names and addresses of all APPLICANTS, TITLE
OWNERS, CONTRACT PURCHASERS, and LESSEES of the land described in the
application,* and, if any of the foregoing is a TRUSTEE,** each BENEFICIARY of such trust,
and all ATTORNEYS and REAL ESTATE BROKERS, and all AGENTS who have acted on
behalf of any of the foregoing with respect to the application:

(NOTE: All relationships to the application listed above in BOLD print must be disclosed.
Multiple relationships may be listed together, e.g., Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee,
Applicant/Title Owner, etc. For a multiparcel application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of the
parcel(s) for each owner(s) in the Relationship column.)

NAME ' ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP(S)
(enter first name, middle initial, and ~  (enter number, street, city, state, and zip code) (enter applicable relationships
last name) listed in BOLD above)
Old Lee Road LLC 4170 Auto Park Circle Applicant/Contract Purchaser
} Chantilly, VA 20151
Lawrence H. Pateros Agent
Richard E. Lee, Kevin E. Downs and ¢/o James E. Bitner Title Owners of TM 43-2((1))2
Jacqueline C. Downs 2965 Chain Bridge Rd
' Oakton, VA 22124
Tramonte, Yeonas, Roberts & Martin - Attorneys/Agents
PLLC )
Keith C. Martin 8245 Boone Blvd #400 Attorney/Agent
Vienna, VA 22182
Stantec Engineers/Agents
Joshua Orndorff, George Gibson 4500 Daly Dr., Suite 100 Agents

Chantilly, VA 20151

(check if applicable) [ 1 There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is
continued on a “Rezoning Attachment to Par. 1(a)” form.

* In the case of a condominium, the title owner, contract purchaser, or lessee of 10% or more of the units in the
condominium.
#* L ist as follows: Name of trustee, Trustee for (name of trust, if applicable), for the benefit of: (state name of

each beneficiary).

FORM RZA-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Page Two
REZONING AFFIDAVIT

DATE: April 25, 2016
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Application No. (s):

(enter County-assigned application number(s))

1(b). The following constitutes a listing*** of the SHAREHOLDERS of all corporations disclosed in this
. affidavit who own 10% or more of any class of stock issued by said corporation, and where such
corporation has 10 or less shareholders, a listing of all of the shareholders, and if the corporation is
-an owner of the subject land, all of the OFFICERS and DIRECTORS of such corporation:

(NOTE: Include SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES, and REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUSTS herein.) :

CORPORATION INFORMATION

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Old Lee Road LLC
4170 Auto Park Circle
Chantilly, VA 20151

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)

1 There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

[1] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of
any class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.

[1 There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class

of stock issued by said cbrporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
Managers/Members: Lawrence H. Pateros, Kathryn W. Pateros, Melanie P. Funkhouser

NAMES OF OFFICERS & DIRECTORS: (enter first name, middle initial, last name & title, e.g. President,
Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.)
same as above

(check if applicable)  [/] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued on a “Rezoning
Attachment 1(b)” form.

*%% All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until: (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders
has no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER,
CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown
must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of
beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or
trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.
Limited liability companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members
being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate
partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on
the attachment page. '

FORM RZA-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Page Three
REZONING AFFIDAVIT

DATE: April 25, 2016
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Application No. (s):
(enter County-assigned application number(s))

1(c). The following constitutes a listing*** of all of the PARTNERS, both GENERAL and LIMITED, in
any partnership disclosed in this affidavit:

PARTNERSHIP INFORMATION

PARTNERSHIP NAME & ADDRESS: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state and zip code)

(check if applicable) [ ] The above-listed partnership has no limited partners.

NAMES AND TITLE OF THE PARTNERS (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g.
General Partner, Limited Partner, or General and Limited Partner)

(check if applicable) [ ] There is more partnership information and Par. 1(c) is continued on a “Rezoning
Attachment to Par. 1(c)” form.

#*% All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until: (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders

has no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER,

CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown
must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of

beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or
trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER or LESSEE* of the land.
Limited liability companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members
being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate
partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on

the attachment page.

FORM RZA-1 Updated (7/1/06}



: Page Four
REZONING AFFIDAVIT

DATE: April 25,2016 .
(enter date affidavit is notarized

for Application No. (s):

(enter County-assigned application number(s))

1(d). One of the following boxes must be checked:

[ 1 Inaddition to the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, the following is a listing
of any and all other individuals who own in the aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner,
and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more-of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT

PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land:

[v] Other than the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, no individual owns in the
aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner, and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the
APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.

2. That no member of the Fairfax County Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission, or any member of
his or her immediate household owns or has any financial interest in the subject land either
individually, by ownership of stock in a corporation owning such land, or through an interest in a
partnership owning such land.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE?” on the line below.)

~ None

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more interests to be listed and Par. 2 is continued on a
“Rezoning Attachment to Par. 2” form.

FORM RZA-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Page Five
REZONING AFFIDAVIT

DATE: April 25, 2016
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

for Application No. (s):

(enter County-assigned application number(s))

3. That within the twelve-month period prior to the public hearing of this application, no member of the
Fairfax County Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission, or any member of his or her immediate
household, either directly or by way of partnership in which any of them is a partner, employee, agent,
or attorney, or through a partner of any of them, or through a corporation in which any of them is an
officer, director, employee, agent, or attorney or holds 10% or more of the outstanding bonds or shares
of stock of a particular class, has, or has had any business or financial relationship, other than any
ordinary depositor or customer relationship with or by a retail establishment, public utility, or bank,
including any gift or donation having a value of more than $100, singularly or in the aggregate, with
any of those listed in Par. 1 above.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on line below.)

None.

(NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in this paragraph that arise after
' the filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the
public hearings. See Par. 4 below.)

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more disclosures to be listed and Par. 3 is continued on a
“Rezoning Attachment to Par. 3” form.

4. That the information contained in this affidavit is complete, that all partnerships, corporations,
and trusts owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land have been listed and broken down, and that prior to each
and every public hearing on this matter, I will reexamin€ this affidavit and provide any changed
or supplemental information, including business or finapcial relationships of the type described
in Paragraph 3 above, that arise on or after the d te this appllcatlon

WITNESS the following signature: / /

(check one) [1] Apphcant v] Applicant’s Authorized Agent

Keith C. Martin, Agent
(type or print first name, middle initial, last name, and title of signee)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 25th day of April 2016 in the State/Comm.

of Virginia , County/City of Fairfax /77
7]
. y.

7/

My commission expires: [-31- (%

FORM RZA-1 Updated (7/1/06)




TraMONTE, YEONAS, ROBERTS & MARTIN PLLC
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW

8245 BOONE BOULEVARD, SUITE 400
VIENNA, VIRGINIA 22182
TELEPHONE: 703-734-4800

FACSIMILE: 703-442-9532

March 16, 2016

Mr. Kevin Guinaw .
Fairfax County Dept. of Planning and Zomng

Zoning Evaluation Division

12055 Govt. Cntr, Pkwy., Suite 801

Fairfax, VA 22035

- Re:  Rezoning Application by Old Lee Road LLC

Dear Mr. Guinaw:

Richard E. Lee, as a title owner of Tax Map 43-2 ((1)) 2, does hereby grant permission to
Old Lee Road LLC to file a Rezoning Application to the I-5 District.

Very truly yours,

By: "b\\ ,?(&V—b F ﬁa&

Name: Richard E, Lee

State @f fo:eu://) N

CITY/COUNTY OF 1 (U | Q/ , to-wit:

- The foregoing was acknowledged before me this [{ ¢ _day of M 154 C &\
2016, by Richard E. Lee.

RENEE PHILLIPRE

Medary Public, State of Florida 9
Cmm'ss‘ewé FF 98508 ,[
] -

s Har, 4, 2016
My comm, explre Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Mo hdY,. 2018
Notary Registration No.: F 80 S




